

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

2-3-2021

### State v. Cruse Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 47801

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"State v. Cruse Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 47801" (2021). *Not Reported*. 6841.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/6841](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/6841)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The District Court Erred By Rejecting Mr. Cruse’s Proposed Necessity Defense Instruction.....	3
IV. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Imposed A Unified Sentence Of Twenty Years, With Ten Fixed, Upon Mr. Cruse Following His Conviction For Domestic Battery .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Rodriguez v. State*, 524 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. App. 2017).....3

*State v. Allen*, 129 Idaho 556 (1996).....5

*State v. Almaraz*, 154 Idaho 584 (2013).....5

*State v. Draper*, 151 Idaho 576 (2011).....3

*State v. Hastings*, 118 Idaho 854 (1990) .....5, 7

*State v. Howley*, 128 Idaho 874 (1996) .....9

*State v. Reid*, 151 Idaho 80 (Ct. App. 2011).....6

Rules

Idaho Criminal Rule 35 ..... 1, 2

Additional Authorities

ICJI 1512 .....6, 8
